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605 Land south of Canterbury Road Lyminge 2.08 50 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 2 5 5 2 Site lies immediately south of known Anglo-Saxon cemetery on the edge of historic settlement of Lyminge Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination archaeological evaluation is required to determine what development can be 
691 Land adj Lyndon Hall Lyminge 2.01 30-40 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 3 2 5 2 Site lies to the south of known Anglo-Saxon cemetery and close to the historic core of Lyminge. The site also lies 

immediately adjacent to the Grade II* Listed Lindon Hall and development may be detrimental to its setting
Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination archaeological evaluation and assessment of impact on the setting of nearby 

Listed Building(s) is required to determine what development can be achieved (if any).
419 Adj. ‘Old Cutting’ Golf Course, 

Etchinghill
Lyminge 0.76 10 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 3 3 Lies on northern edge of historic settlement of Etchinghill and close to Etchinghill Conservation Area Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

327 Opp. ‘The Mount’ to ‘Pleasant 
View’, Teddars Leas Road, 
Etchinghill

Lyminge 1.18 16-20 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 4 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential on the edge of the village of Etchinghill Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

422 (423 in 
table)

Land east of former railway, 
Teddars Leas Rd (x2), Etchinghill

Lyminge 3.93 60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 4 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential on the edge of the village of Etchinghill Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

418 Etchinghill Nursery, Etchinghill Lyminge 1.91 30 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 4 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential on the edge of the village of Etchinghill Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
633 Hilltop Farm, Woodland Road, 

Hemsted
Lyminge 0.42 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 4 5 3 Located in non-village location within AONB  adjacent to historic farmsteads of Little Hemsted and Hemsted (Grade II 

Listed)
Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

672C Adj 12 Cherry Gardens Elham 0.59 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 3 Adjoins Elham Conservation Area Amber Setting of Elham Conservation Area needs to be taken into account. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through 
672B R/o Water Farm, Duck St Elham 0.28 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Close to historic settlement of Elham. Overlies the historic course of Nailbourne stream Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
672A Water Farm, Duck St Elham 0.95 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 Close to historic settlement of Elham. Overlies the historic course of Nailbourne stream Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
686 (1004 
in table)

Land at Duck Street Elham 0.31 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 5 5 4 Close to historic settlement of Elham Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

634 Mill House, Oak Hill Swingfield 0.48 15-20 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 3 5 3 Former site of demolished windmill (may survive archaeologically). Mill house markes on 1st Ed OS map Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

303A Land south of Little Densole Farm, 
Densole

Swingfield 22.8 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 5 5 3 The site lies to the north of a Bronze Age barrow cemetery in Reinden Woods (two are Scheduled and there are further 
possible barrows in the woods). The proposed allocation site lies some 75m north of the pair of Scheduled barrows. A 
further Scheduled Bronze Age barrow lies some 200m north of the proposed allocation site. Earthwork banks, suggested 
as being part of possible medieval relict field-system, are identified within proposed allocation site close to Little Densole 
Farmhouse

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

303A (REV) Land south of Little Densole Farm Swingfield 4.17 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 The site lies to the north of a Bronze Age barrow cemetery in Reinden Woods (two are Scheduled and there are further 
possible barrows in the woods). The proposed allocation site lies some 400m north of the pair of Scheduled barrows. A 
further Scheduled Bronze Age barrow lies some 525m north of the proposed allocation site

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

617 Black Horse Caravan Site, 385 
Canterbury Road, Densole

Swingfield 3.66 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 4 3 5 3 The post-medieval Black Horse Farmhouse is located within the southern corner of the proposed allocation site. A Second 
World War pillbox is recorded on the site in the Kent HER, but is not visible in this location of 1946 aerial photographs. 

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1003 Land adjoining 385 Canterbury 
Road, Densole

Swingfield 2.81 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located within an area of general archaeological potential Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

399 Adj 252 Canterbury Road Hawkinge 1.75 30-35 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Historic quarry working shown on 1st Ed OS map Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1001 Land at Canterbury Road Hawkinge 5.21 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Located within an area of general archaeological potential (Prehistoric and Roman finds found to the east, and medieval 
features to the west)

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

616 Land north east of Hawkinge 
Cemetery 

Hawkinge 5.07 150 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 A number of unstratified flints of Mesolithic date are recorded from the field immediately to the east. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

334 Mill Lane r/o  Mill Farm Hawkinge 1.11 13 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 5 5 3 Former site of demolished windmill (may survive archaeologically). Noted as being in an area where there is a general 
potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern periods [application Y15/0741/SH AR1 programme of 
archaeological works condition advised]

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

629 Fernfield Lane Hawkinge 2.68 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 Noted as being in an area where there is a general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern 
periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

261 Limuru, Cowgate Lane Hawkinge 1.02 2-5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 Noted as being in an area where there is a general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern 
periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

316 East Hawkinge Lands Hawkinge 24.35 100+ 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Lies adjacent to area of Early Iron Age activity and known Late Iron Age settlement. Is located in an area where there is a 
general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

316 (REV) East Hawkinge Lands Hawkinge 10.91 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Lies adjacent to area of Early Iron Age activity and known Late Iron Age settlement. Is located in an area where there is a 
general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

387 Land east of Canterbury Road Hawkinge 0.16 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Noted as being in an area where there is a general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern 
periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

389 (388 in 
table)

Land west of Canterbury Road Hawkinge 0.78 10-20 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Noted as being in an area where there is a general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern 
periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1002 Land at Spitfire Way Hawkinge 1.98 60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site is located on former Hawkinge Airfield. Aircraft crash site recorded within the proposed allocation site in the KHER. 
There is a general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern periods

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

404 Land adj Kent Battle of Britain 
Museum, Aerodrome Road

Hawkinge 5.23 175-250 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 3 2 5 2 Site is located on former Hawkinge Airfield. Site includes remains of the airfield fuel installation site, the airfield ?Fire 
Tender Shed, bases for 1 & 2 Flight Sheds, a ?air-raid shelter and other surface and below ground features. Noted as being 
in an area where there is a general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern periods

Amber Further assessmentof non-designated heritage assets needed prior to determination of any planning application 

244 Former Officers Mess, Aerodrome 
Road

Hawkinge 3.53 50-99 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 3 Former site of the Officers' Mess for Hawkinge Airfield. A Second World War pillbox is recorded on the site in the Kent 
HER, but is not immediately visible in this location of 1946 aerial photographs. Noted as being in an area where there is a 
general potential for archaeological remains from the Mesolithic to modern periods [application Y15/0030/SH AR1 
programme of archaeological works condition advised]

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

635 Camping and Caravan Site, Minnis 
Lane

Stelling Minnis 7.96 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Close to site of Second World War aircraft crash site. General background archaeological potential in area Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1008 Land at Great Priory Woods Sellindge 8.1 30-40 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 2 5 5 3 Lies immediately to the south of Historic Park & Garden at Horton Priory. Horton Priory itself is a Scheduled Monument 
and lies some 165m to the north. Remains of Late Iron Age date have been found at Horton Priory

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on the setting of 
nearby Scheduled Monument is required to determine what development can be achieved (if any).

627 Land rear of Brook Lane Cottages, 
Brook Lane

Sellindge 0.46 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located within an area of general archaeological potential Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

618 Land west of Jubilee Cottage, 
Swan Lane

Sellindge 0.93 10-15 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 3 Close to Grade II Listed cottage. Located within an area of general archaeological potential Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

408 CAN'T FIND IN TABLE (?328) Sellindge 19 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 2 5 2 Located immediately adjacent to Grade II Listed Rhodes House and Little Rhodes. Romano-British and medieval 
archaeological remains found opposite proposed allocation site

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

628 Rhodes House, Main Road Sellindge 1.11 1-4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 1 5 1 Includes Grade II Listed Rhodes House and curtlidge. Immediately adjacent to Grade II Listed Little Rhodes. Romano-British 
and medieval archaeological remains found opposite proposed allocation site

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. Detailed assessment of the impact of development on Listed Building is required to determine what development can be achieved (if any).

623 South of Ashford Rd (Taylor 
Wimpey lands)

Sellindge 10.81 250 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 2 5 2 Located immediately to the north of Somerfield Court (Grade II Listed) and adjacent barn complex (also Grade II Listed. 
Medieval and Romano-British archaeology has been observed on site and chance Iron Age and early medieval finds are 
also recorded in the Kent HER [application Y14/0873/SH AR1 programme of archaeological works condition advised and 
part implemented]

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

1007 Silver Spray Sellindge 0.45 4-5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Romano-British and medieval archaeological remains found nearby Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
610 Grove House land, Main Road Sellindge 3.05 25-30 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 3 5 3 Romano-British and medieval archaeological remains found nearby. Surrounds Grove House farmstead complex Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
610 SHOULD GROVE HOUSE BE 

INCLUDED?
402 The Piggery, Main Road Sellindge 0.31 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located in an area of general archaeological potential, but post-war piggery development may have impacted any surviving 

remains
Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

619 Land west of Trust Cottages, 
Moorstock Lane

Sellindge 1.55 5-6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 4 5 4 Proposed allocation site is located in a small hamlet made up of a cluster of farmsteads (including Grade II Listed 
Moorstock House) with infill housing

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

428a Land at Somerfield Court Farm, 
Barrowhill (Northern)

Sellindge 1.69 50 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Lies close to at least one Bronze Age barrow Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

428b Land at Somerfield Court Farm, 
Barrowhill (Southern)

Sellindge 2.02 60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Lies close to at least one Bronze Age barrow. Possible cropmarks seen on aerial photographs extending into site Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

606 The Mount, Barrow Hill Sellindge 2.34 50-60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 1 5 5 1 Probable upstanding Bronze Age burial mound recorded on site. Not designated, but would appear to be demonstrably of 
equivalent significance and would therefore paragraph 139 of NPPF would apply. Site also contains The Mount farmhouse

Red Allocation for development would not be appropriate. Significant archaeological remains are understood to be present that whilst not designated, are thought to 
be demonstrably of equivalent significance and as such development here should be avoided

1005 Land at Barrow Hill Sellindge 0.72 10-15 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 2 5 5 3 Located just to the south of probable Bronze Age barrow and between historic farmsteads of The Mount and Barrow Hill 
Farm

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1006 Otterpool Quarry Sellindge 3.76 50-90 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 3 The site is located away from any historic settlement, in a landscpae theat is characterised by long views towards the Kent 
Downs AOND, with large fields of late medieval to 18th century date and isolated farms and farmsteads. Grade II Listed 
Otterpool Manor lies to the south-west and the Grade II Listed Upper Otterpool to the south. Modern quarry working is 
likely to have had a severe effect on survival of below ground archaeology.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

690 Red House Farm, Newingreen Lympne 1.73 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 4 5 3 The site is located opposite the junction where a causeway from Westenhanger Castle joins the modern A20. This 
causeway would have historically been the primary access drive to Westenhanger Castle which would have been set in 
extensive historic estate. Landscape elements of this estate survive, and which now form part of the Castle's setting, 
though this land is not of itself designated as part of the monument.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination.

326 Land adj The Willows, Ashford 
Road, Newingreen

Lympne 1.65 20 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 5 3 The site is located to the south of Westenhanger Castle, a Scheduled Monument, which historically would have been set 
within an extensive estate. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Roman and prehistoric 
finds having been made a short distance to the east.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination.

632 Elms Farm, Ashford Road, 
Newingreen

Lympne 1.17 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 5 3 The site is located to the south of Westenhanger Castle, a Scheduled Monument, which historically would have been set 
within an extensive estate. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Roman and prehistoric 
finds having been made a short distance to the east. A now demolished house is shown on the site on the Lympne Tithe 
Map

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination.

614 Land at Newingreen Estate, Stone 
Street, Newingreen

Stanford 4.5 62 dwellings per ha 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 5 3 The site is located to the south of Westenhanger Castle, a Scheduled Monument, which historically would have been set 
within an extensive estate. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Roman and prehistoric 
finds having been made nearby. The site may overlap the line of the Roman road between Lympne and Canterbury, which 
broadly follows the line of modern-day Stone Street.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination. The racecourse site as a whole would be an appropriate candidate for a master plan which could include 
the future operation and appearance of the Westenhanger Castle.

204b Folkestone Racecourse (parts) Stanford 5.66 225 (inc 204a) 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 5 3 The site is located to the south of Westenhanger Castle, a Scheduled Monument, which historically would have been set 
within an extensive estate. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Roman and prehistoric 
finds having been made nearby.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination. The racecourse site as a whole would be an appropriate candidate for a master plan which could include 
the future operation and appearance of the Westenhanger Castle.

204b (REV) Folkestone Racecourse (parts) Stanford 5.48 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 5 3 The site is located to the south of Westenhanger Castle, a Scheduled Monument, which historically would have been set 
within an extensive estate. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Roman and prehistoric 
finds having been made nearby.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination. The racecourse site as a whole would be an appropriate candidate for a master plan which could include 
the future operation and appearance of the Westenhanger Castle.

204a (REV) Folkestone Racecourse (parts) Stanford 4.61 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 1 5 2 The site is located immediately to the east of the Scheduled Monument of Westenhanger Castle, which includes the Grade 
I Listed Westenhanger Manor. Westenhanger Castle which would have been set in extensive historic estate. Landscape 
elements of this estate survive (including as buried archaeological remains), and now form part of the Castle's setting, 
though this land is not of itself designated as part of the monument. The line of the Roman road between Lympne and 
Canterbury approxiametly follows the line of modern Stone Street, which forms the site's eastern boundary.

Amber Not all of the identified site may be suitable for allocation. Detailed pre-determination assessment of the impact of development on the setting of nearby 
Scheduled and Grade I Listed Westenhanger Castle is required to determine what development can be achieved. It will be important how the future access to 
Westenhanger castle is provided for.  Driving through the present racecourse is how one first experiences the historic site and this should not become an 
experience of a “housing estate”. The racecourse site as a whole would be an appropriate candidate for a master plan which could include the future operation 
and appearance of the Westenhanger Castle.

204a Folkestone Racecourse (parts) Stanford 0.62 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 3 5 3 The site is located to the south of Westenhanger Castle, a Scheduled Monument, which historically would have been set 
within an extensive estate.  Landscape elements of this estate survive, and which now form part of the Castle's setting, 
though this land is not of itself designated as part of the monument. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological 
potential, with Roman and prehistoric finds having been made nearby. A crop-mark of an enclosure is visible on aerial 
photographs on the opposite side of Stone Street, whilst archaeology of Iron Age and Roman date have been found to the 
north-west. Stone Street itself follows the line of the Roman road between Canterbury and Lympne.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination. The racecourse site as a whole would be an appropriate candidate for a master plan which could include 
the future operation and appearance of the Westenhanger Castle.

SummaryPlace Asset typesSite Information Historic Landscape Coastal Heritage  - 
Harbour & Ports

Coastal Heritage - 
Seaside Leisure & 

Tourism

Coastal Heritage - 
Maritime Coast

Defence

EB 11.26b



613 Land rear Barnstormers, Stone 
Street

Stanford 0.53 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 3 5 3 Located immediately adjacent to Grade II Listed Stanford Windmill. Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential 
and adjacent to the line of the Roman road between Lympne and Canterbury which follows the line of Stone Street

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

209 Former Lympne Airfield Lympne 28.34 250 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 3 3 2 4 2 The site is located on the former Lympne airfield. Within the proposed allocation site there are a number of features and 
structures surviving that relate to the airfield's wartime use. These include hanger bases, part of the machine gun testing 
range, air-raid shelters and other features. The site also lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with remains of 
Bronze Age date having been found to the north and early medieval and medieval to the west.

Amber Further assessmentof non-designated heritage assets needed prior to determination of any planning application.

664 W. of The Street, Aldington Rd Lympne 6.61 5 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 3 2 2 Site adjoins the Lympne Conservation Area and may have a considerable impact on its setting. The Conservation area 
includes a number of Listed Buildings including the Grade I Listed Lympne Castle and Church of St Stephen. The site also 
fronts onto Aldington Road, an ancient route that follows the Lymne escarpment and may have been in use since at least 
the Romano-British period.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination assessment of impact of development on Conservation Area and on the setting 
of nearby Listed Building(s) is required to determine what development can be achieved (if any). Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be 
accommodated through planning conditions. 

665 E. Of 'Corner House', Aldington Rd Lympne 0.62 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 4 2 2 Site adjoins the Lympne Conservation Area and may have a considerable impact on its setting. The Conservation area 
includes a number of Listed Buildings including the Grade I Listed Lympne Castle and Church of St Stephen. The site also 
fronts onto Aldington Road, an ancient route that follows the Lymne escarpment and may have been in use since at least 
the Romano-British period.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination assessment of impact of development on Conservation Area and on the setting 
of nearby Listed Building(s) is required to determine what development can be achieved (if any). Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be 
accommodated through planning conditions. 

601 Burmarsh Road land Hythe 10.69 100+ 2 2 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 1 Site is located immediately to the south of the Royal Military Canal (Scheduled Monument). GIS mapping shows a slight Red Allocation for development would not be appropriate. Development would result in a change to the character of the Scheduled Monument of the Royal Military 
624 Bluewater Caravan Site, 

Dymchurch Road
Hythe 1.26 50-60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site occupies a gravel ridge opposite the Hythe Ranges. Occupied by a post-war caravan park, one of a number that 

previously existed here.
Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

657 Prince of Wales Inn, Dymchurch 
Road

Hythe 0.68 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 4 Occupied by PH, the building is first shown on the 1st Ed OS Map and named as a pub by the 2nd Ed OS map. Occupies a 
gravel ridge and lies opposite the Hythe ranges.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

626 (626c 
in table)

Land at Lyell Close Hythe 0.05 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 Green No identified historic environment issues

317 (137 in 
Table)

Land off Range Road (Smiths 
Medical, Boundary Road)

Hythe 3.13 (60 with 317-416) 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Occupies former part of Hythe Ranges, now developed for industrial use A possible WD boundary stone survives on the 
site's western boundary along Fort Road. Wartime APs show shooting range and ancillary buildings on site. An 'Old Gravel 
Pit' is shown on historic Ordnance Survey maps in the northern half of the proposed allocation area.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

317-416 Land off Range Road Hythe 0.71 (60 with 317) 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 2 5 3 4 5 5 5 5 4 2 5 2 Shingle fishing beach, previously occupied by a range of structures including fisherman's huts and Gas Works. Anti-tank 
pimples seen crossing site on wartime aerial photographs. Two Listed lifeboat stations adjoin the site to the east, whilst a 
short distance to the west is Martello Tower No 4 which is a Scheduled Monument and Grade II Listed. The open shingle 
beach is importance in understanding the significance of the Martello Tower. The Listing description for the lifeboat 
stations also highlight that they have group value and are within the sightlines of two Scheduled Martello Towers.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Scheduled Monument is required prior to determination.

148 Garages r/o Stade Court, Arthur 
Road

Hythe 0.04 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 Green No identified historic environment issues

144 Victoria Road / 1 Park Road Hythe 0.07 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 2 5 3 A Windmill (corn) is marked on the Hythe (St Leonard) Tithe Map and First Edition Ordnance Survey Map. The Grade II 
Listed Rose Cottage adjoins the site to the east.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact on setting of nearby 
Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

463 Hotel Imperial Golf Course lands Hythe 16.18 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 3 2 5 1 Proposed allocation site is situated directly in front of the Scheduled Monument of the Royal Military Canal. The open 
setting of the canal makes a major contribution to the significance of the monument and the ability to appreciate its 
function. Development here would have a major impact on the monument's setting. The beach front here was heavily 
fortified during WW2 and a number of defensive features can be seen on the site on wartime aerial photographs, at least 
one pillbox still survives within the site.

Red Allocation for development would not be appropriate. There are clear views seaward from the RMC that enable a visitor to understand how the canal was 
designed as a defence against invasion. Development of the golf course site would be highly harmful to the significance of the Royal Military Canal by virtue of 
change to its setting.

153 Princes Parade Hythe 7.48 150 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 1 Proposed allocation site is situated directly in front of the Scheduled Monument of the Royal Military Canal. The open 
setting of the canal makes a major contribution to the significance of the monument and the ability to appreciate its 
function. Development here would have a major impact on the monument's setting. The beach front here was heavily 
fortified during WW2 and a number of defensive features can be seen on the site on wartime aerial photographs that may 
survive as buried archaeological remains.

Red Allocation for development would not be appropriate due to the harm to the significance of the Scheduled Royal Military Canal through change to its setting.

371 Hythe Reservoir, North Road Hythe 0.29 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 3 1 1 Site is located within the Hythe, High Street Conservation Area. The adjacent waterworks building is not Listed, but does 
appear on the 1st Edition Ordnance Survey Map. The line of the Roman road between Folkestone and Lympne is projected 
to follow modern-day North Road.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination assessment of impact of development on Conservation Area is required to 
determine what development can be achieved (if any). Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. 

622 Philbeach House, Tanners Hill Hythe 3.5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential. The line of the Roman road between Folkestone and Lympne is 
projected to pass near the site to the south [subject to recent application Y15/0720/SH AR1 condition recommended].

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

621 Land opposite 24 Station Road Hythe 1.4 30-60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential. The line of the Roman road between Folkestone and Lympne is 
projected to pass near the site to the south.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

615 Land north west of Blackhouse Hill Hythe 7.13 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 2 3 2 Site is located to the south-east with views to/from Saltwood Castle (Scheduled Monument, Grade I Listed Building & 
Historic Park & Garden). The field is shown on the Saltwood Tithe Map as being part of the castle's estate which comprised 
a mix of arable fields, pasture and shaws. A number of medieval and post-medieval metal finds are recorded from the 
field.

Red Allocation for developmentis unlikely to be appropriate. Development of a reduced area may be acceptable, but further detailed assessment will be required to 
determine what, if any, development could be accommodated. Development of this site could affect the significance of Saltwood castle as a scheduled 
monument and grade I house and further assessment is required to determine what views there are in the direction of the site  and how far these contribute to 
the significance of this high grade designated asset.

669 Adj 'Coldharbour', Blackhouse Rise Hythe 0.96 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential. The line of the Roman road between Folkestone and Lympne is 
projected to pass near the site to the north. The pond that is located on the site is shown on the First Edition Ordnance 
Survey Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

603 Spanton Crescent Hythe 0.13 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located adjacent to Redbrock Wood which is shown on the Saltwood Tithe Map. Located in an area with some 
background archaeological potential.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

654 The Grange, 30 Grange Road Saltwood 0.31 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 2 2 Site lies immediately opposite the Saltwood Conservation Area between the village's historic core and Saltwood Castle. Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of nearby Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

444 Land north west of Rectory Lane Saltwood 1.1 10 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 3 4 3 The site lies to the south of the Historic Park & Garden belonging to The Garden House and to the west of the Saltwood 
Conservation area. The site also lies opposite two Grade II Listed Buildings (Bennington & Kintail)

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of nearby Listed Building(s) and Historic Park & Garden is required prior to determination.

313 Foxwood School, Seabrook Road Hythe 6.3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 3 4 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Iron Age and Romano-British finds having been made a short 
distance to the north-east. A pillbox is recorded in the HER as having been present within the site, but this does not 
appear to be still extant. The School (then known as Seabrook Lodge School) is recorded as having been requisitioned by 
Canadian Troops who were based here during the Second World War. 

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

160 69A, Seabrook Road Hythe 0.25 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Iron Age and Romano-British finds having been made a short 
distance to the north-east. 

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

653 (652 in 
table)

87 Seabrook Road Hythe 0.31 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential, with Iron Age and Romano-British finds having been made a short 
distance to the north-west. 

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

660 Cautley House, 95 Seabrook Road Hythe 0.22 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 Green No identified historic environment issues

169 Seabrook Primary School, 
Seabrook Road

Hythe 0.12 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 3 Site lies immediately to the north of the Royal Military Canal which is designated as a Scheduled Monument. The school 
building dates to 1897 and has some local heritage significance

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

155 Rectory Field, Eversely Way, 
Seabrook

Hythe 1.65 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential. There has been some historic (nineteenth century) quarrying at the 
northern end of the site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

630 Land north of Spring Lane, 
Seabrook

Hythe 0.49 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Paraker Wood is shown on the Cheriton Tithe Map (Coppiced). The site lies in an area used for military training and it is 
possible that this activity extended into the site in question. Wartime aerial photographs show a path from Dibgate Camp 
through the wood and there are possible military earthworks visible on the APs on the edges of the wood.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

158 Vale Farm (The Piggeries), Horn 
Street

Hythe 4.68 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 4 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential. The site lies in an area used for military training and it is possible 
that this activity extended into the site in question. Wartime aerial photographs show a possible WW2 period anti-
invasion/anti-tank ditch heading towards the proposed allocation site. The site includes ?walled gardens/enclosures? that 
are first shown on the First Edition Ordnance Survey Map. The Cheriton Tithe Map shows the location of the now 
demolished Sea Brook Farm within the proposed allocation site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment and recording of walling 
adjacent to Seabrook Vale is required.

640 Adjacent 43 Horn Street Hythe 0.43 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site lies in an area of general archaeological potential. The site lies in an area used for military training and it is possible 
that this activity extended into the site in question.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

668 Adj Casebourne Farm, Underhill 
Rd

Hythe 1.52 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 4 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Identified as the location of a Petroleum Warfare site in the Kent HER, but no evidence for such an installation is visible on 
wartime aerial photographs. Lies immediately adjacent to extensive area of army camps and training grounds and within 
an area of good archaeological potential.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

602 Land between Valebrook Close 
and Valestone Close

Folkestone 3 45 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 4 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Lies immediately adjacent to extensive area of army camps and training grounds and within an area of good archaeological 
potential. Drainage ditch shown on Cheriton Tithe map crossing site. Regular, straight ditch extends from railway junction 
to north through site and linking to Horn Street to the south - seen on WW2 aerial photographs, partially recently infilled - 
possible defensive feature ?anti-tank ditch surrounding Shorncliffe/Cheriton area

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

354 Shorncliffe strategic site Central & 
North

Folkestone 12.32 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 2 2 3 5 5 5 3 2 5 2 Located within Shroncliffe Camp a major military establishment that icludes a range of above and below ground 
archaeological remains, structures and features. Listed Gate Piers within site and close to Grade I Listed Church of St 
Martin. Major redevelopment scheme granted planning permission - Y14/0300/SH requires significant programme of 
archaeological investigation and recording.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

637 Brockman Family Centre, Cheriton Folkestone 0.43 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 4 5 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential. Neolithic remains known to the east, Iron Age, Romano-British and 
Anglo-Saxon remains to the south & Iron Age and Anglo-Saxon remains to the north

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

679 Cherry Tree House, Cheriton Folkestone 0.43 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 4 5 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential. Neolithic remains known to the east, Iron Age, Romano-British and 
Anglo-Saxon remains to the south & Iron Age and Anglo-Saxon remains to the north

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

678A 72 Cheriton High Sreet and 
adjacent

Folkestone 0.07 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Some background archaeological potential although the site has been redeveloped in the twentieth century. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

678B Chilham Road land, Folkestone Folkestone 0.09 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Some background archaeological potential although the site has been redeveloped in the twentieth century. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

667 Rear of 9 Weymouth Close, 
Stanley Rd

Folkestone 0.13 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 Site previously occupied by Laundry, now demolished Green No identified historic environment issues

663 CAN'T FIND IN TABLE - SMALLER 
VERSION OF 687

0.15 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Some background archaeological potential although the site has been redeveloped in the twentieth century. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

687 (NB 2 
687s in 
table)

Cherry Pickers, Cheriton Folkestone 0.22 12-15 houses, 20-30 
Flats

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Some background archaeological potential although the site has been redeveloped in the twentieth century. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

425C NO ADDRESS IN TABLE Folkestone 3.53 120 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site of former Pumping Station for Folkestone Water Works Co. Some background archaeological potential, with finds of 
medieval date from the east and early medieval to the north

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

688 Upper Works Site, Castle Hill Folkestone 13.74 50-80 3 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 1 2 5 1 Site lies just to the west of the Scheduled Monument of Castle Hill (a medieval ringwork castle with bailey and approach 
causeway). Within the site there is a Scheduled Bronze Age Bowl Barrow and Pillbox on Cherry Garden Hill. Other WW2 
period remains include a spigot mortar emplacement and part of a possible defensive ditch. An Anglo-Saxon jug is 
reported from the site (perhaps indicating a later Saxon cemetery focussed on the Bronze Age Barrow), whilst evidenve for 
early medieval occupation was found at Cherry Garden Hill in association with works for the construction of the Channel 
Tunnel.

Amber Not all of the site may be suitable for designation and further detailed assessment will be required to determine what  development could be accommodated 
here. Development of this site could affect the setting of the Scheduled Monument known as Castle Hill or Caesar's Camp, but further assessment is required to 
determine what views there are in the direction of the site  and how far these contribute to the significance of this asset. The site also includes a Scheduled 
barrow and pillbox within the identified allocation area. Development that directly impacts upon this Scheduled Monument or causes harm to its setting should 
be avoided. There may be some potential for enhancement through improvement of the monuments setting.

338 Black Bull Allotments, Dolphins 
Road

Folkestone 1.69 65 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 In area of general background archaeological potential, land has never been developed, open fields and then used as 
allotments for most of twentieth century.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

458 Highview School, Moat Farm Road Folkestone 0.91 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Park Farm Moated site lies adjacent to the proposed allocation site. Historic Ordnance Survey Maps suggest part of moat 
mnay have extended into the site in question.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

27B Shepway Close Folkestone 0.78 18-24 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Located close to site of presumed former Bronze Age barrow known as "Giant's Grave'. Site has never been developed in 
the past.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

346 Former Gas Works, Ship Street Folkestone 1.58 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential with Neolithic and Romano-British artefacts found nearby. The site 
was previously a gas works which may have impacted upon below ground archaeological remains. Brick boundary walls 
and retaining walls are a distinctive feature of the site and illustrate its former industrial use.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

315 Jewson Builder Centre, Station 
Road

Folkestone 0.43 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located in an area of some archaeological potential, with finds of Iron Age and Romano-British date having been made to 
the north-east.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

382 East Station Goods Yard, Southern 
Way

Folkestone 1.27 50-70 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located close to site of Roman villa and early medieval burial, however past quarrying and use of site as railway goodsyard 
is likely to have had a significant impact on the likelihood of archaeology surviving

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

655 28-38 Dover Road & 83-85 Tontine 
Street

Folkestone 0.16 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 4 5 3 Located adjacent to site of mill on Pent Stream and in an area of general archaeological potential. Planning application for 
indoor skatepark Y15/1241/SH

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

45 Car and Coach Park, Marine 
Parade

Folkestone 0.74 65 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 2 1 1 Within the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area and adjacent to Grade II Listed Buildings on Marine Parade 
and Marine Crescent. Site marked as location of Coastguard Station on First Edition Ordnance Survey map.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate.Archaeological mitigation measures 
will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of Conservation Area and 



342 Rotunda Car Park, Lower Sandgate 
Road

Folkestone 0.85 50 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 2 1 1 Within the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area and adjacent to Grade II Listed Leas Lift and Marine 
Crescent. Site of former Folkestone Bathing Establishment (now demolished).

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of Conservation Area and nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

59 The Leas Club Folkestone 0.23 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 1 1 1 Within the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area. The site contains the Grade II Listed Leas Club, described 
in the Listing description as a "rare example of a purpose-built Edwardian high class tearoom and its poignant evocation of 
troops departing for France in World War I". The site is located on the cliff top above the Grade II Listed Leas Lift.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Detailed assessment of the impact of development on Listed Building is required to determine what 
development can be achieved (if any).

683 (686 in 
Table)

22-26 Sandgate Road Folkestone 0.14 12 NOT 
ASSES
SED 
AS 
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ONLY?

625 3-5 Shorncliffe Road Folkestone 0.12 20-30 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 3 Located close to the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area and in an area with some background 
archaeological potential

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

377 Frontier House, 7 Shorncliffe Road Folkestone 0.25 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 2 2 Adjacent to the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area and in an area with some background archaeological 
potential

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

46 Ingles Manor, Castle Hill Avenue Folkestone 1.97 46 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 1 1 1 Site includes the Grade II Listed Ingles Manor and is partly within the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area. 
A Grade II Listed barn that previously occupied the site was demolished in 2001. Potential for buried archaeological 
remains associated with the Ingles Manor complex as well as a background potential for earlier periods.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Detailed assessment of the impact of development on Listed Building is required to determine what 
development can be achieved (if any). Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further 
assessment of impact of development on the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

682 (687 in 
table)

12 Jointon Road Folkestone 0.26 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 1 1 Substantial house within the The Leas & The Bayle, Folkestone Conservation Area. Some background archaeological 
potential

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

689 Westbrook School Playing Field, 
Shorncliffe Road

Folkestone 2.47 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site has remained undeveloped either as agricultural land or sports/playing fields in modern period. Potential for 
archaeological remains to survive on site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

405 Coolinge Lane land Folkestone 2.83 54 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 3 Site has remained undeveloped either as agricultural land or sports/playing fields in modern period. Potential for 
archaeological remains to survive on site. Located opposite the Grade II Listed Penfold House

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

674 Golden Valley Car Park (S), 
Enbrook Valley

Sandgate 0.16 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 Green No identified historic environment issues

636 Shepway Resource Centre Sandgate 0.69 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 2 5 5 5 5 3 4 5 2 Located on site of Folkestone Cavalry Barracks (later Artillery Barracks/Ross Barracks) Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
113 Former Encombe House Sandgate 1.58 36 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 3 Site was previously occupied by Encombe House, the mansion forming part of the Encombe Estate. Original house was 

destroyed by landslip and replaced by a new dwelling (now demolished) which was remodelled in the 1920s to create a 
grand Mediterranean style villa. Encombe house was set in ornamental gardens and grounds. Martello Tower No 7 which 
is a Grade II Listed Building and Scheduled Monument lies adjacent to, but upslope from the Encombe site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

608 West Grove, Wellington Place Sandgate 0.22 10 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 2 2 Site adjoins the Sandgate Conservation Area. One of a number of late nineteenth/twentieth century villas built on slope 
above Sandgate. Some Background archaeological potential.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

457 Land opposite Rock Cottage, 
Botolphs Bridge Road

Hythe 0.59 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 2 Located to the north and within the setting of Dymchurch Redoubt which is designated as a Scheduled Monument. There 
are also a range of WW2 period defensive features on adjacent areas of the marsh. The proposed allocation lies within an 
area of general background archaeological potential; there is an earth bund on the site of unknown date and some 
indication of past disturbance.

Amber Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of the Scheduled Monument of Dymchurch Redoubt is required to determine what development 
could be accommodated at the site. Potential cumulative impact with SHLAA site 175.

175 Land south west of Nickolls Quarry Hythe 15.66 210 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 1 5 4 5 5 5 3 5 3 2 5 1 Located immediately north and within the setting of the Scheduled Monument of Dymchurch redoubt. WW2 aircraft 
obstructions can be seen across this part of the marsh on wartime aerial photographs. A pillbox is also shown on the site 
adjcent to the Canal Cutting, but was aparently demolished sometime in the 1990s. Other structures (possibly agricultural) 
are shown on wartime aerial photographs of the site, as are various earhworks and drainage ditches, probably asociated 
with post-medieval agriculture. The site lies in an more general area of background archaeological potential. The RHDR 
forms the site's northern boundary.

Red Allocation for development would not be appropriate. The site is situated adjacent to the Scheduled Dymchurch Redoubt, which is part of the same system of 
defence as the Royal Military Canal and Martello Towers. The redoubt was designed to have a 360 degree field of fire. The redoubt stands of slightly higher ground 
and there is still a great deal of openness around it, including for some landscape that is close in appearance to that when it was first built. The extensive open 
views that remain (including in the direction of the contemporary Royal Military Canal) are important to understanding the defensive purpose of the redoubt and 
as such development here would be harmful to the significance of this high grade designated asset. 

349 Land rear of Crimond Avenue 
'Redoubt and Fleet Hythe'

Dymchurch 10.95 3 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Located on open area of Romney Marsh, the pond in the south-east corner of the site and the drainage ditch bounding 
Woodland Way are both shown on the West Hythe Tithe Map. Aerial photographs show various earhworks and drainage 
ditches in surrounding fields and there are probably levelled examples of similar features within the site. WW2 aircraft 
obstructions can be seen across this part of the marsh on wartime aerial photographs and again may extend into the area 
in question. The site lies in an more general area of background archaeological potential.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

350a Pear Tree lane Land Dymchurch 1.08 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 3 5 3 Located in an area of general background archaeological potential. Grade II Listed Slodden Farmhouse lies just to the north-
west of the application site. 

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

350b Pear Tree lane Land Dymchurch 4.04 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 4 5 3 Located in an area of general background archaeological potential. Drains on site are shown on the Aldington Extra Tithe 
Map. A small farmstead (now demolished) is shown is the north-west corner of the field.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

351a Land north of Hythe Road Dymchurch 2.47 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 3 5 3 5 5 3 Located in an area of general background archaeological potential. Drains and pond within the site are shown on the 
Dymchurch Tithe Map. Blocks of probable post-medieval drainage are visible on 1940s aerial photographs of the site, 
which also show a WW2 barbed wire obstruction crossing the site. RH&DR follows site's northern boundary.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

351b Land north of Hythe Road Dymchurch 3.4 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 3 5 3 4 5 3 Located in an area of general background archaeological potential. Drains and Sewers that form site boundaries are shown 
on the Dymchurch Tithe Map. Blocks of probable post-medieval drainage are visible on 1940s aerial photographs of the 
site, which also show a WW2 barbed wire obstruction crossing the site. RH&DR follows site's northern boundary.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

604 Land east of Eastbridge Road Dymchurch 4.49 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Located in an area of general background archaeological potential. Drains on boundaries are shown on the Dymchurch 
Tithe Map. Blocks of probable post-medieval drainage are visible on 1940s aerial photographs of the site, and medieval 
pottery and a knife blade are recorded as being found on the site. The RH&DR follows the site's southern boundary.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

347 Land west of High Knocke Dymchurch 6.85 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Sinuous drains that form site's north-eastern boundary appear on the Dymchurch Tithe Map and previously linked with 
now infilled drains to the west. The site is located  in an area of general background archaeological potential and romano-
British objects have been found nearby on the Dymchurch sea wall. A WW2 period bomb crater is recorded within the site 
on the Kent HER. Site's north-western boundary follows the line of the RH&DR.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

352 Land north east of Nesbit Road 
'Jesson Farmland' 

St Mary in the 
Marsh

0.84 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 3 Located in an area of general background archaeological potential. A substantial WW2 period anti-tank ditch passes 
through the site. The anti-tank ditch links the New and Clobsden Sewers and in part involved the re-cutting of earlier 
drainage ditches shown on the St Mary in the Marsh Tithe Map. A WW2 period pillbox is located immediately to the west 
adjacent to the RH&DR. The site was formerly part of Littlestone (Jesson) Airfield before the laying of the RH&DR cut off 
this part of the airfield.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

4 Former Sands Motel St Mary in the 
Marsh

1.78 85 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 Located on the site of the former Sands Motel (and previously Sands Hotel) adjacent to New Sewer sluices outfall. WW2 
defences clustered around New Sewer outfall. No 2 Gun Emplacement and Battery Observation Post for a WW2 
Emergency Coastal Battery (St Mary's Bay Battery aka Dymchurch Battery) was located on the site and may survive as 
below ground remains close to sea wall.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

380 Land off Jenners Way St Mary in the 
Marsh

2.16 40 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Located in an area of general archaeological potential. Finds of medieval and Iron Age pottery made on/near the proposed 
allocation site. The site's western boundary follows the line of the RH&DR, whilst to the east the site is bounded by 
drainage ditches shown on the St Mary in the Marsh Tithe Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1009 Land North of Littlestone Golf 
Course (Site 1)

New Romney 2.02 60 5 3 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 Golf Course preserves a significant area of open ground along the coast with wide views across Dymchurch embayment 
and from A259 coastal road across the marsh and towards the coast. Wartime aerial photographs show WW2 anti-invasion 
defences (scaffolding and entanglements) crossing the site. A possible WW2 anti aircraft gun emplacement has been 
mapped close to or on the southern tip of the site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1010 Land at Coast Road (Site 2) New Romney 0.25 2 5 4 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 Located on coastal strip with views over Dymchurch embayment. The Golf course to the rear preserves a significant 
stretch of open land along what is otherwise a built-up coastline. A well is shown on/very close to the site on the Tithe 
Map, but is shown a little further north on later OS mapping.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1011 Land at Coast Road (Site 3) New Romney 0.36 4 5 4 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 3 Located on coastal strip with views over Dymchurch embayment. The Golf course to the rear preserves a significant 
stretch of open land along what is otherwise a built-up coastline. The Littlestone, Madeira Road Conservaiton Area lies a 
short distance to the south.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1012 Land at St Andrews Road (Site 4) New Romney 0.1 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 Located a short distance to the west of the The Littlestone, Madeira Road Conservaiton Area. Amber Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

437 North of Cherry Gardens, 
Littlestone

New Romney 0.52 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located in an area of background archaeological potential. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

681 1-4 Mountfield Rd, New Romney New Romney 0.33 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Located on site of former New Romney & Littlestone Railway Station (demolished) and adjacent to the line of the RH&DR Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

216a Land at end Station Approach New Romney 1.09 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 Located alongside the RH&DR. Station Road, Canfield Road & Neptune Road appear on the Second & Third Edition OS 
maps and laid out ahead of proposed development. With the exception of Station Road all have disapeared by the time of 
the 4th Edition Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

216b Commercial land, Station Road New Romney 0.26 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 Located alongside the RH&DR. Station Road, Canfield Road & Neptune Road appear on the Second & Third Edition OS 
maps and laid out ahead of proposed development. With the exception of Station Road all have disapeared by the time of 
the 4th Edition Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

379 Land off Victoria Road West, 
Littlestone

New Romney 1.09 300 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 Located in an area of general archaeological potential. Historic OS maps show extensive ditches and sea walls across site. A 
possible WW2 period bomb crater is shown on wartime aerial photographs.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1013 Coast Drive Car Park, Greatstone New Romney 0.56 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 Located adjacent to open stretch of shingle beach Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

462 Land rear Varne Boat Club, Coast 
Drive, Greatstone

New Romney 0.24 10 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 Located adjacent to open stretch of shingle beach next to the Littlestone Lifeboat Station (built 1977) Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

607 Land adj Church Lane New Romney 3.12 90 4 3 5 5 5 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 4 5 3 5 3 3 Site lies in an area of archaeological potential associated with the ancient port and town of New Romney. Archaeological 
investigations close to the south on Tookey Road revealed evidence for possible medieval harnour installations and it is 
possible further remains of the medieval port of New Romney may extend into the present site. The boundary ditches 
enclosing the site all appear on the New Romney Tithe Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

436 Land at Church Road New Romney 0.45 7-10 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 5 3 3 Site lies in an area of archaeological potential associated with the ancient port and town of New Romney. Archaeological 
investigations close to the south on Tookey Road revealed evidence for possible medieval harnour installations whilst to 
the north medieval remains including occupation deposits, floors and courtyards have been recorded.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

403 Land west of Ashford Road New Romney 3.47 45-80 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 3 3 Lies to the north of the High Street New Romney Conservation Area. Located in an area of archaeological potential 
associated with the medieval town of New Romney, with medieval industrial activity having been observed to the south-
west of the proposed allocation site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

415-430 Land east of Ashford Road New Romney 4.5 101 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 4 3 Lies to the north of the High Street New Romney Conservation Area in an area of archaeological potential associated with 
the medieval town of New Romney. Archaeological remains associated with a demolished late medieval or post-medieval 
building are recorded in the south-west corner of the proposed allocation site. No building is shown here on nineteenth or 
twentieth century maps. The drain in the east of the site and along the north-eastern boundary are depicted on the Hope 
Tithe Map. Earthworks and other features associated with a probable medieval moated complex can be seen in the 
adjoining fields.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

639 St Nicholas Playing Field, Rolfe 
Lane

New Romney 1.84 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 2 5 5 2 Extensive earthworks are visible across the site on aerial photographs from the 1940s and 1960s seemingly associated with 
a probable medieval moated complex to the north-east. Archaeological evaluation in the adjacent fields has revealed 
evidence for 13thC building and features.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination archaeological evaluation is required to determine what development can be 
achieved (if any).

409 Land at Cockreed Lane New Romney 5.51 98-125 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 4 5 1 5 5 1 Extensive earthworks within the allocation site mark the site of a medieval moated complex, which is believed to be the 
site of Craythorne Manor, whilst a smaller enclosure also within the allocation site is possibly the site of Cockreed Manor. 
Associated fields/enclosures are visible and archaeological remains of thirteenth century date have been found at the site. 
Not designated, although other moated manor sites on Romney Marsh are protected through scheduling.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Pre-determination archaeological evaluation is required to determine what development can be 
achieved (if any). Development of part of site should be avoided.



373 Land west of Cockreed Lane New Romney 4.94 100 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Sewer along western boundary and other bounding drainage ditches are all depicted on the Hope Tithe map. The pond on 
the site is shown on the First Edition Ordnance Survey Map. Located in an area of multi-period archaeological potential. 
Extensive medieval earthworks visible on aerial photographs within the fields on the opposite side of Cockreed Lane.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1015 Brickyard Poultry Farm New Romney 1.32 30-40 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 The drains and sewers bounding the site are depicted on the Hope Tithe Map. Site is located in an area of multi-period 
archaeological potential. Extensive medieval earthworks visible on aerial photographs within the fields on the opposite 
side of Cockreed Lane.A brickworks is recorded on the site in the Kent HER, but the Hope Tithe Map and First Edition 
Ordnance Survey Map show the brickworks to be located to the south-west.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

435 Land north of Avonlea, Dymchurch 
Road

New Romney 0.77 5-20 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 2 2 2 Located opposite the Cannon Street, New Romney Conservation Area and close to a number of Listed Buildings including 
Grade II Listed Brissenden. The site is located in an area of multi-period archaeological potential on the edge of the historic 
port and town of New Romney.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area and nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

289a Romney Marsh Potato Company New Romney 3.16 65 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Located in an area of multiperiod archaeological potential to the north of the historic port and town of New Romney. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

1014 Craythorne Farm New Romney 0.17 3 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Located in an area of multiperiod archaeological potential to the north of the historic port and town of New Romney. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

319 CAN'T FIND IN TABLE Lydd 0.37 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 1 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 4 1 5 1 Site is located immediately adjacent to Lade Fort (Dungeness No 2 Battery) built 1798, constructed as part of a massive 
programme of coastal defence works. Later used as to house a coastguard station. The fort was re-used by the military in 
WW2. Now a Scheduled Monument. Open views from the fort/coastguard station to the sea remain, development here 
would impact setting of Scheduled Monument

Red Allocation for development would not be appropriate. Development would result in additional encroachment within setting of scheduled coastal battery. This 
encroachment is considered to be too harmful to the monument's setting and development should be avoided.

335 Fisher Field, Dengeness Road Lydd 0.48 15 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Located on a gravel ridge in an area of general archaeological potential. Site is adjacent to Lydd Camp. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
378 Land at Mulberry Cottage Lydd 0.68 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 3 2 5 2 Immediately adjacent to Grade II Listed Tourney Hall. Site lies on a gravel ridge - archaeological investigation on similar 

ridges to the north have revealed multi-period archaeological remains.
Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 

the setting of nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.
662 North of Sycamore Close Lydd 2.39 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site is bounded to the south by the Mill Watering South (Lydd Petty Sewer) and drains to the north, east and west all of 

which are depicted on the Lydd Tithe Map. A rectilinear enclosure with internal divisions is visible on aerial photographs in 
the field immediately to the north.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

620 Land at Harden Road Lydd 1.13 15-30 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site is located in an area of general background archaeological potential. The pond in the eastern corner of the site is 
shown on the Lydd Tithe Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

195 Station Yard, Station Road Lydd 0.94 42 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 1 5 1 Site of former Lydd Town railway station and station goods yard. The up-platform, main station building, goods shed, and 
loading dock all survive.

Amber Further assessmentof non-designated heritage assets needed prior to determination of any planning application. The main station building and goods shed should 
be retained if possible.

306 Land adj. Unit 4, Kitewell Lane Lydd 0.34 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 Located in an area of background archaeological potential. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.
451b R/O Ambulance Sta, Kitewell Lane Lydd 0.84 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site is bounded to the north by the Mill Watering South (Lydd Petty Sewer) which is depicted on the Lydd Tithe Map. Site 

lies within an area of general archaeological potential, with multi-period remains found to the north at Allen's Bank.
Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

451b (REV) Kitewell Lane, RO Ambulance 
Station

Lydd 0.79 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site is bounded to the north by the Mill Watering South (Lydd Petty Sewer) which is depicted on the Lydd Tithe Map. Site 
lies within an area of general archaeological potential, with multi-period remains found to the north at Allen's Bank.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

451a Ambulance Station, Kitewell Lane Lydd 0.13 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Site lies within an area of general archaeological potential, with multi-period remains found to the north at Allen's Bank. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

390 Peak Welders, Romney Road Lydd 0.69 26 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Site lies within an area of general archaeological potential, with multi-period remains found to the north at Allen's Bank. Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

329 Pepperland Nurseries, Boarmans 
Lane

Brookland 1.78 9 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 2 2 Site lies immediately adjacent to the Brookland Conservation Area. The southern site boundary follows the Brookland 
Sewer which is depicted on the Brookland Tithe Map. The site lies in an area of general archaeological potential 
assoaciated with the settlement of Brookland and chance finds made in surrounding fields.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

1017 Land South of Boarmans Lane Brookland 9.16 10-15 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 2 1 1 Site lies partially within the Brookland Conservaiton Area and close to the Grade II Listed Boxted Lodge. The site lies in an 
area of general archaeological potential assoaciated with the settlement of Brookland and chance finds made in 
surrounding fields, these include a medieval silver finger ring from within the proposed allocation site. The site is bounded 
by sewers shown on the Brookland Tithe Map (Baldwin Sewer to the south-west and Malthouse Sewer to the south-east). 
Internal ditch within site is also shown on the Tithe Map. Early OS maps also show the presence of two sheepfolds and 
'Manor Pound' within the site.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area and nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

431 The Old Slaughterhouse 'Rosemary 
Corner' 

Brookland 0.28 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 4 4 5 3 2 2 2 Site lies close to the Grade I Listed Church of St Augustine, which features a rare Grade I Listed detached belfry. The site 
lies in an prominent possition on the approaches to the village and is located close to a number of Listed Buildings. The site 
also lies immediately adjacent to the Brookland Conservation Area. Brookland lies in an area of general background 
archaeological potential, with a number of chance archaeological finds having been made in the surrounding fields.

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of Conservation Area and nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

1016 Land North of Boarmans Lane Brookland 0.52 6-8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 3 3 The site is located a short distance to the north-west of the Brookland Conservation Area. Brookland lies in an area of 
general background archaeological potential, with a number of chance archaeological finds having been made in the 
surrounding fields.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on 
the setting of Conservation Area is required prior to determination.

609 Rye Road, Pod Corner Brookland 0.63 8-16 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Brookland lies in an area of general background archaeological potential, with a number of chance archaeological finds 
having been made in the surrounding fields. Historic Ordnance Survey maps show a farmstead within the site in question 
(now demolished)

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

407a Land north of Pod Corner Brookland 0.75 10-15 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Brookland lies in an area of general background archaeological potential, with a number of chance archaeological finds 
having been made in the surrounding fields. The site is bounded to the north-east by a drainage ditch which is shown on 
the Brookland Tithe Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

631 Land at West Place, Brookland Brookland 0.12 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 Brookland lies in an area of general background archaeological potential, with a number of chance archaeological finds 
having been made in the surrounding fields.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures may be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

423 (422 in 
table)

Land at Peene Newington 0.24 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 3 Site is located in an area of general archaeological potential, with evidence for Romano-British settlement and Bronze Age 
finds having previously been made near Peene.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

391 The Old Rectory Burmarsh 1 6 4 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 3 2 5 2 Proposed allocation site adjoins the Grade II* Listed All Saints Church and includes Burmarsh Rectory and associated Glebe 
lands. The rectory appears on the Burmarsh Tithe Map, but it is not clear if this is the same building that currently occupies 
the site. The pond and drain on the sites western boundary are both shown on the first edition Tithe Map

Amber Development of all or part of the site may not be appropriate. Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning 
conditions. Further assessment of impact of development on the setting of nearby Listed Building(s) is required prior to determination.

600 Land west of Burmarsh Burmarsh 0.98 4 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 2 Site is located in open countryside on Romney Marsh. The land parcel is defined by ditches on the north, west and south 
sides all of which are depicted on the Burmarsh Tithe Map. Site is also located in an area of general background 
archaeological potential.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

611 Former piggery, Brooker Farm Newchurch 0.92 12-24 5 2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 2 Site is located in an open non-settlement location on Romney Marsh. Currently occupied by buildings of a former piggery 
and previously an outfarm with a loose courtyard plan. Site is situated within an area of archaeological potential associated 
with finds of Roman, early medieval and medieval date in the Newchurch area.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.

612 Land adj Moore Close Brenzett 1.45 60 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 3 5 5 3 Proposed allocation site is located in an area of general archaeological potential on edge of Brenzett. The ditches that 
bound the site on its north-eastern north-western and south-western boundaries are depicted on the Brenzett Tithe Map.

Amber Archaeological mitigation measures will be required and can be accommodated through planning conditions.


